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COMMERCE 

CM301 
Architects Act 2004 

Associations Incorporation Act 2015 
Building and Construction Industry (Security of Payment) Act 2021 

Building Services (Registration) Act 2011 
Co-operatives Act 2009 

Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964 
Electricity Act 1945 

Employment Agents Act 1976 
Gas Standards Act 1972 

Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978 
Limited Partnerships Act 2016 

Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 
Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003 

Plumbers Licensing Act 1995 
Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978 

Settlement Agents Act 1981 

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations 2023 

SL 2023/35 

Made by the Governor in Executive Council. 

Part 1 — Preliminary 

1. Citation 

These regulations are the Commerce Regulations Amendment 
(Fees and Charges) Regulations 2023. 

2. Commencement 

These regulations come into operation as follows — 
(a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are 

published in the Gazette; 
(b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2023. 
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Part 2 -Architects Regulations 2005 amended 

3. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Architects Regulations 2005. 

4. Regulation 21 replaced 

Delete regulation 21 and insert: 

21. 	Fees 

The fees set out in Schedule 1 are payable in respect of 
the matters referred to in that Schedule. 

5. Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 - Fees 
[r.21] 

Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 
	

Column 3 

Matter 
	

Provision of Act 
	Fee ($) 

or regulations 

1. Application for registration 

2. Application for grant of licence 

3. Registration fee 

4. Licence fee 

5. Renewal of registration 

6. Renewal of licence 

7. Restoration of name to the 
register if name removed under 
s. 37(1) 

8. Certified copy of part of, or 
entry in, the register 

9. Amendment of particulars 
entered in the register 

10. Restoration of name to the 
register if name removed under 
s.47 or 49 

	

s. 33(1)(b)(i) 
	

184.00 

	

s. 33(1)(b)(i) 
	

331.00 

	

s. 33(1)(b)(ii) 
	

263.00 

	

s. 33(1)(b)(ii) 
	

462.00 

	

s. 37(1) 
	

315.00 

	

s. 37(1) 
	

572.00 

	

s. 37(2)(c) 
	

74.00 

	

s.44(2) 
	

89.00 

	

s. 45 
	

34.00 

	

s. 51(2) 
	

34.00 
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Item 	 Column 1 	 Column 2 
	

Column 3 

Matter 	 Provision of Act 
	Fee ($) 

or regulations 

11. Restoration of name to the 	 s. 5 1(5) 	63.00 
register if name removed by 
way of disciplinary action 

12. Assessment of eligibility for, 	s. 71(2)0) and 	665.00 
and taking, the National 	 r. 14(2) 
Examination Paper examination 

13. Taking the Examination by 	s. 71(2)0) and 	565.00 
Interview 	 r. 14(2) 	395.00 
Supplementary Examination by 
Interview 

14. Application for Board's consent 	s. 71(2)0) and 	184.00 
to a name under which a person 	r. 25(1)(b) 
or corporation can carry on the 
practice of architecture 

Part 3 -Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 
amended 

6. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Associations Incorporation 
Regulations 2016. 

7. Schedule 3 replaced 

Delete Schedule 3 and insert: 

Matter giving rise to fee 

[r. 16(1)] 

Provision 
of Act 

Fee ($) 

s. 4(a)(x) 82.00 

s.7 185.00 

s.7 229.00 

s.20 32.00 

Schedule 3 - Fees 

1. Application for Commissioner's approval 
of association's purpose 

2. Application to Commissioner for 
incorporation of association adopting 
model rules 

3. Application to Commissioner for 
incorporation of association with its own 
rules 

4. Issuing by Commissioner of replacement 
certificate of incorporation 
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Matter giving rise to fee 

5. Lodging with Commissioner required 
documents for alteration of incorporated 
association's rules if no approval under 
s.31 or33isneeded 

6. Lodging with Commissioner required 
documents for alteration of incorporated 
association's rules if approval under 
either s. 31 or 33 is needed 

7. Lodging with Commissioner required 
documents for alteration of incorporated 
association's rules if approval under s. 31 
and 33 is needed 

8. Application for Commissioner's leave to 
be member of management committee 

9. Application for Commissioner's 
declaration that incorporated association 
is a tier 1 or a tier 2 association 

10. Application for Commissioner's approval 
of person as reviewer or auditor 

11. Application to Commissioner for order 
exempting incorporated association from 
requirements of s. 90(2) 

12. Application to Commissioner for 
approval for incorporated association to 
apply for registration or incorporation 
under other law 

13. Application to Commissioner for 
amalgamation of 2 or more incorporated 
associations 

14. Application to Commissioner for 
approval of distribution plan and 
cancellation of incorporation 

15. Inspection of register of incorporated 
associations 

16. Inspection of document lodged with 
Commissioner 

17. Obtaining from Commissioner certified 
copy of, or extract from, register of 
incorporated associations 

18. Obtaining from Commissioner certified 
copy of incorporated association's rules 

19. Obtaining from Commissioner certified 
copy of incorporated association's annual 
information statement 

Provision 
of Act 

Fee ($) 

s.30(3) 48.00 

s.30(3) 64.00 

s.30(3) 80.00 

s.39(2) 50.00 

s. 65(1) 56.00 

s. 88(2)(c) 48.00 

s. 91(1) 55.00 

s.93(2) 191.00 

s. 102(1) 229.00 

s. 130(1) 96.00 

s. 162(1)(a) 24.00 

s. 162(1)(b) 37.00 

s. 162(1)(c) 24.00 

s. 162(1)(c) 50.00 

s. 162(1)(c) Nil 
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Matter giving rise to fee 	Provision 	Fee ($) 
of Act 

20. Obtaining from Commissioner certified 	s. 162(1)(c) 	13.00 
copy of any other lodged document to 
which s. 162(1 )(c) applies and not 
referred to in item 23 or 24 

21. Obtaining from Commissioner copy, or 	s. 162(3) 	25.00 
certified copy, of duplicate certificate of 
incorporation 

22. Application to Commissioner for 	s.30(3) 	58.00 
extension of period 	 s. 50(3)(b) 

s. 95(5)(a) 
s.96(2) 
s. 137 

23. Making application to Commissioner 
	

44.00 
under the Act or lodging other document 
with Commissioner under the Act other 
than 

(a) an application or lodgment already 
referred to in items 1 to 22; or 

(b) notifying Commissioner of 
voluntary administration under 
Corporations Act of incorporated 
association under the Act s 120; or 

(c) under the Act s. 87(6), 89(4)(b), 
141(1), 151(1), 174, 175(1) or 203; 
or 

(d) under r. 15(1). 

Part 4— Building and Construction Industry (Security 
of Payment) Regulations 2022 amended 

8. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Building and Construction Industry 
(Security of Payment) Regulations 2022. 

9. Regulation 15 replaced 

Delete regulation 15 and insert: 

15. 	Fees 

The fees set out in Schedule 6 are payable in respect of 
the matters referred to in that Schedule. 

Note for this regulation: 

The application fee and the registration fee for registration 
apply under section 104(3) to the renewal of registration. 
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10. 	Schedule 6 inserted 

After Schedule 5 insert: 

Schedule 6— Fees 

Item 
	

Column 1 

Matter 

1. Application fee for authorisation as 
nominating authority 

2. Application fee for registration as 
adjudicator 

3. Application fee for registration as 
review adjudicator 

4. Application fee for registration as 
both adjudicator and review 
adjudicator 

5. Registration fee for registration as 
adjudicator 

6. Registration fee for registration as 
review adjudicator 

7. Registration fee for registration as 
both adjudicator and review 
adjudicator 

[r. 15] 

Column 2 

Provision of 
Act 

Column 3 

Fee ($) 

s. 88(2)(b) 961.00 

s. 100(3)(b) 93.00 

s. 100(3)(b) 93.00 

s. 100(3)(b) 186.00 

s. 100(3)(c) 374.00 

s. 100(3)(c) 374.00 

s. 100(3)(c) 748.00 

Part 5 - Building Services (Registration) 
Regulations 2011 amended 

11. 	Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Building Services ('Registration) 
Regulations 2011. 
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12. 	Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 - Fees 

[i. 9] 

Division 1 - General 

Item 	 Column 1 	 Column 2 

Service 	 Fee ($) 

1. Issue of replacement certificate of 
registration 	 71.00 

2. Issue of new certificate of 
registration following name 
change 
	

67.00 

3. Provision of a certified copy of 
the register 	 67.00 

4. Provision of a certified copy of 
the register in respect of the 
classes of building service 
contractors in a specified 
occupation group referred to in 
regulation 8 
	

67.00 

5. Provision of a certified copy of 
the entry in the register in respect 
of a specified building service 
provider on a specified day or 
within a specified period 
	

67.00 

6. Provision of a certified copy of 
entries that have been added to, or 
deleted from, the register after a 
specified day 
	

67.00 

Division 2 - Builders 

Item 
	

Column 1 	 Column 2 

Description of fee 	Fee ($) 

1. Application for registration as 
building practitioner 	 259.00 

2. Application for registration as 
building contractor (individual) 	259.00 

3. Application for registration as 
building contractor (partnership) 	425.00 

4. Application for registration as 
building contractor (company) 	425.00 
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Item 	 Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 
	

Fee ($) 

5. Registration fee for building 
practitioner (3 years) 
	

747.00 

6. Registration fee for building 
contractor (individual) (3 years) 

	
500.00 

7. Registration fee for building 
contractor (partnership) (3 years) 

	
1621.00 

8. Registration fee for building 
contractor (company) (3 years) 

	
3440.00 

9. Late fee for application for 
renewal made after renewal 
period 
	

62.00 

10. Fee for sitting an examination 
metropolitan area 
	

234.00 

11. Fee for marking an examination 
sat outside metropolitan area 

	
71.00 

Division 3 - Owner-builders 

Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 
	

Fee ($) 

1. Application for owner-builder 
approval (residential) 	 202.00 

2. Application for owner-builder 
approval (commercial) 	 467.00 

Division 4— Building surveyors 

Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 
	

Fee ($) 

1. Application for registration as 
building surveying practitioner 
level 1 or level 2 

2. Application for registration as 
building surveying practitioner 
technician 

3. Application for registration as 
building surveying contractor 
level 1 or level 2 (individual) 

137.00 

68.00 

91.00 
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Item 	 Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 	Fee ($) 

4. Application for registration as 
building surveying contractor 
level 1 or level 2 (partnership) 

5. Application for registration as 
building surveying contractor 
level 1 or level 2 (company) 

6. Registration fee for building 
surveying practitioner technician 
(3 years) 

7. Registration fee for building 
surveying practitioner level 1 or 
level 2 (3 years) 

8. Registration fee for building 
surveying contractor level 1 or 
level 2 (individual) (3 years) 

9. Registration fee for building 
surveying contractor level 1 or 
level 2 (partnership) (3 years) 

10. Registration fee for building 
surveying contractor level 1 or 
level 2 (company) (3 years) 

11. Late fee for application for 
renewal made after renewal 
period 

87.00 

91.00 

585.00 

1125.00 

788.00 

1874.00 

2569.00 

83.00 

Division 5 - Painters 

Item 	 Column 1 	 Column 2 

Description of fee 	Fee ($) 

1. Application for registration as 
painting practitioner 	 107.00 

2. Application for registration as 
painting contractor (individual) 	71.00 

3. Application for registration as 
painting contractor (partnership) 	174.00 

4. Application for registration as 
painting contractor (company) 	174.00 

5. Registration fee for painting 
practitioner (3 years) 	 501.00 
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Item 	 Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 
	

Fee ($) 

6. Registration fee for painting 
contractor (individual) (3 years) 	353.00 

7. Registration fee for painting 
contractor (partnership) (3 years) 	557.00 

8. Registration fee for painting 
contractor (company) (3 years) 	1 200.00 

9. Late fee for application for 
renewal made after renewal 
period 
	

43.00 

10. Fee for sitting an examination 
metropolitan area 	 111.95 

11. Fee for marking an examination 
sat outside metropolitan area 	 58.50 

Part 6 - Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended 

13. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Co-operatives Regulations 2010. 

14. Schedule 10 amended 

In Schedule 10 clause 1 delete the Table and insert: 

Table 

No. Item giving rise to a fee Fee ($) 

1.  Submission of proposed disclosure statement for 
approval under section 16, 146, 186, 252, 255, 
300 or 392 of the Act 403.00 

2.  Application for exemption under section 139 
or 296 of the Act 349.00 

3.  Submission of proposed rules for approval under 
section 17 of the Act 198.00 

4.  Decision on registration applications under 
section 18, 23, 182 or 448 of the Act 188.00 

5.  Duplicate certificate issued under section 34 of 
the Act 49.00 
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No. Item giving rise to a fee Fee ($) 

6. Uncertified copy of rules under section 99(3) of 
the Act or an uncertified extract or copy of a 
document under section 457 of the Act 

(a) for the first page 

(b) for each additional page 

Maximum fee 

17.00 

1.90 

86.60 

7. Submission of proposed alteration of rules for 
approval under section 103 of the Act, for each 
rule to be altered 

Maximum fee 

19.00 

185.00 

8. Application for registration of alteration of rules 
under section 106 of the Act 49.00 

9. Review of right of member to vote under 
section 171 of the Act 162.00 

10. Filing fee for lodgment of special resolution 
under section 181 of the Act 47.00 

11. Application under section 231(1 )(d) of the Act 
to keep register at an office approved by the 
Registrar 43.00 

12. Giving notice of appointment or cessation of 
appointment of a person as director, chief 
executive officer or secretary under section 234 
of the Act Nil* 

13. Approval of the registration of a name as 
mentioned in section 238(4) of the Act 84.50 

14. Providing written notice of a new address under 
section 243(3) of the Act Nil* 

15. Lodgment of annual return under section 244ZB 
of the Act 47.00* 

16. Lodgment of financial reports under 
section 244ZC of the Act Nil* 

17. Lodgment of half year reports under 
section 244ZD of the Act Nil* 

18. Registrar's statement of maximum permissible 
level of share interest as mentioned in 
section 278(2) of the Act 332.00 

19. Approval of resolution by the Registrar as 
mentioned in section 278(5) of the Act 162.00 

20. Application for extension of time as mentioned 
in section 292(5) of the Act 96.00 

21. Application for Registrar's consent as mentioned 
in section 299(2) or 39 1(3) of the Act or 
Schedule 7 clause 3(5) to these regulations 84.50 
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No. Item giving rise to a fee Fee ($) 

22. Application for approval of a merger or transfer 
of engagement under section 302, 303, 394 or 
395 of the Act 332.00 

23. Approval of an explanatory statement under 
section 350(1) of the Act 778.40 

24. Filing office copy of order under section 352(5) 
of the Act Nil* 

25. Application to have the Registrar call a special 
meeting under section 444 of the Act 332.00 

26. Application for the Registrar to grant an 
extension of or to abridge time under section 449 
of the Act 91.00 

27. Inspection of register or prescribed documents 
under section 457(1)(a) or (b) of the Act 19.00 

28. Certified copy of a document under 
section 457(l)(d) of the Act 

(a) for the first page 

(b) for each additional page 

36.00 

3.30 

29. Application for permission to give notice by 
newspaper under section 484(2)(f) of the Act 86.50 

30. Lodging managing controller's report under 
Schedule 4 clause 12(2) to the Act Nil* 

31. Inspection of managing controller's report under 
Schedule 4 clause 12(3)(b) to the Act 16.00 

32. Lodging receiver's report under Schedule 4 
clause 13(1)(c) to the Act Nil* 

33. Lodging notice of obtaining an order for the 
appointment of a receiver under Schedule 4 
clause 18(1)(a) to the Act Nil* 

34. Lodging notice of the appointment of a 
controller under Schedule 4 clause 18(2)(a) to 
the Act Nil* 

35. Lodging notice that a person has entered into 
possession or taken control of property of a 
co-operative under Schedule 4 clause 18(3) to 
the Act Nil* 

36. Lodging notice of change in the situation of the 
controller's office under Schedule 4 clause 18(5) 
to the Act Nil* 

37. Lodging notice of cessation as controller under 
Schedule 4 clause 18(6) to the Act Nil* 

38. Lodging copy of report of the reporting officers 
under Schedule 4 clause 20(2)(c) to the Act Nil* 
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No. Item giving rise to a fee Fee ($) 

39.  Lodging copy of extension notice given by 
controller under Schedule 4 clause 20(4) to the 
Act Nil* 

40.  Lodging copy of court order granting extension 
under Schedule 4 clause 20(5) to the Act Nil* 

41.  Lodging copy of controller's account under 
Schedule 4 clause 23(1) to the Act Nil* 

42.  Lodging disclosure document under section 718 
of the Corporations Act as applied by 
section 250 of the Act 2335.15 

43.  Lodging supplementary or replacement 
disclosure document under section 719 of the 
Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of 
the Act Nil* 

44.  Application for the Registrar to exercise the 
powers conferred by section 60 1AE(2) or 601 AF 
of the Corporations Act as applied by 
section 316 of the Act 332.00 

45.  Lodging any other document under the 
Corporations Act as applied by the Act Nil* 

46.  Applications for exemption under 
section 111 AS, 111AT, 283GA, 741, 742 or 
1045A of the Corporations Act as applied by 
section 250 of the Act 332.00 

47.  Lodging documents or making applications for 
the Registrar to exercise a power or do 
something under the Act for which no other 
fee is prescribed 41.00 

Part 7 - Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 
amended 

15. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Debt Collectors Licensing 
Regulations 1964. 

16. Regulation 4 amended 

In regulation 4(1) in the Table item 3 delete "31.00" and insert: 

33.00 
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Part 8 - Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 
amended 

17. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991. 

18. Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 - Fees 
[r. 23(1), 27(3), 38(2a), 39(1), 53A(1), 56(3), 60(1) and 64(1)] 

Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Matter 
	

Fee ($) 

1. 	Licences and permits under 
Part 3 

(a) Application for licence or 
permit 	 84.00 

(b) Registration of licence or 
permit or renewal of 
registration of licence (for 
each year) 112.00 

(c) Replacement for licence or 
permit 	 47.25 

(d) Application for restoration 
of name to register (failure 
to renew) 
	

87.00 

2. 	Licences under Part 4 

(a) Application for licence 	127.00 

(b) Registration or renewal of 
registration of electrical 
contractor's licence 	 579.00 

(c) Registration or renewal of 
registration of in-house 
electrical installing work 
licence 

(d) Replacing or adding 
nominee: electrical 
contractor's licence 

(e) Replacing or adding 
nominee: in-house 
electrical installing work 
licence 

305.00 

437.00 

287.00 
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Item 
	

Column 1 	 Column 2 

Matter 	 Fee ($) 

(f) Replacement for licence or 
copy of certificate of 
registration 
	

60.90 

(g) Extract of register 	 68.70 

(h) Copy of register (if 
available) 	 84.00 

(i) Application for restoration 
of name to register (failure 
to renew) 
	

163.00 

3. 	Further inspection 

(a) If relevant network operator 
is the Regional Power 
Corporation 

(b) If relevant network operator 
is not the Regional Power 
Corporation 

498.25 

182.00 

Part 9 - Employment Agents Regulations 1976 
amended 

19. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Employment Agents Regulations 1976. 

20. Regulation 10 amended 

Delete regulation 10(1) and insert: 

(1) 	The fee payable for a matter set out in Schedule 3 
column 1 is the fee set out opposite the matter in 
column 2. 
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21. 	Schedule 3 inserted 

After Schedule 2 insert: 

Schedule 3— Fees 
[r. 10(1)] 

Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Matter 
	

Fee ($) 

1. 	Application for grant of general licence for 
period not exceeding prescribed period 

2. 	Application for grant of restricted licence for 
period not exceeding prescribed period 

3. 	Application for renewal of general or restricted 
licence for prescribed period 

4. 	Application for grant of interim licence 

5. 	Issue of duplicate licence 

6. 	Application for transfer of licence under 
section 19(6) of the Act 

7. 	Inspection of record under section 51 of the Act 

8. 	Inspection of Register 

9. 	Copy (certified or uncertified) of individual 
registration in Register 

(a) first page 

(b) each subsequent page 

10. 	Copy (certified or uncertified) of all registrations 
in Register 

1114.00 

1 012.40 

788.00 

36.35 

33.00 

92.00 

14.80 

11.80 

14.00 

2.30 

121.00 

Part 10— Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas 
Installations) Regulations 1999 amended 

22. 	Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer 
Gas Installations) Regulations 1999. 
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23. 	Schedule 4 replaced 

Delete Schedule 4 and insert: 

Schedule 4— Fees for permits and authorisations 
[r. 11, 13A and 15A] 

Item Column 1 

Matter 

Column 2 

Fee ($) 

1.  Application for permit 62.00 

2.  Issue or renewal of permit 
(for each year) 66.00 

3.  Application for 
authorisation 769.00 

4.  Replacement permit or 
authorisation 116.00 

Part 11 -Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 
amended 

24. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979. 

25. Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 	Fees 
[r. 4] 

- 

Item Column 1 

Matter 

Column 2 

Fee ($) 

1. Grant of licence 871.00 

2. Renewal of licence 854.00 

3. Issue of duplicate licence 33.00 

4. Inspection of register 11.80 

5. Certificate as to an individual 
registration in register 

(a) first page 14.00 

(b) each subsequent page 2.30 

6. Certificate as to all 
registrations in register 121.00 

991 
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Part 12 - Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 
amended 

	

26. 	Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017. 

	

27. 	Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 - Fees 
[r. 3(l)] 

Item 
	

Column 1 	 Column 2 Column 3 

Matter 	 Provision 	Fee ($) 
of Act 

1. Lodging application for registration as 	s. 16(2) 	233.00 
limited partnership 

2. Lodging application for registration as 	s. 45(3) 	330.00 
incorporated limited partnership 

3. Lodging documents in support of 	 s. 48(1) 	19.95 
registration of incorporated limited 
partnership as AFOF, ESVCLP or VCLP 

4. Lodging documents in support of 	 s.48(2) 	19.95 
recognition of incorporated limited 
partnership as VCMP 

5. Inspection of register 	for each 	 s.78(4) 	22.00 
partnership inspected 

6. Application for certificate in relation to 	s.82(2) 	15.00 
limited partnership or incorporated limited 
partnership 

7. Application for leave for purposes of 	s. 92(1) 	48.00 
s.88, 89 or 90 

Part 13 - Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) 
Regulations 1974 amended 

28. 	Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) 
Regulations 1974. 
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29. 	Schedule 3 replaced 

Delete Schedule 3 and insert: 

Schedule 3— Fees 

993 

[r. 7] 

Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Matter 
	

Fee ($) 

1. Application for a dealer's licence or 
renewal of a dealer's licence for the 
period prescribed by regulation 6A 

2. Application under section 20F of 
the Act to alter particulars of 
premises 

1010.00 plus 
1053.00 for 

each premises 
to be 

authorised 
under 

section 20E(3) 
of the Actin 

relation to the 
licence 

173.00 

3. Application under section 20F of 
the Act to add to particulars of 
premises 	 165.00 for 

each addition 

4. Application for a temporary permit 
under section 20H of the Act 	 222.00 

5. Application for yard manager's 
licence or renewal of yard 
manager's licence for the period 
prescribed by regulation 6A 

6. Application for salesperson's 
licence or renewal of salesperson's 
licence for the period prescribed by 
regulation 6A 

560.00 

380.00 
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Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Matter 
	

Fee ($) 

7. Application for car market 
operator's registration or renewal of 
car market operator's registration 

1000.00 plus 
1053.00 for 

each premises 
to be 

authorised 
under 

section 21A(3) 
of the Act in 

relation to the 
registration 

8. Application under section 21B of 
the Act to alter particulars of 
premises 
	

156.00 

9. Application under section 21B of 
the Act to add to particulars of 
premises 	 149.00 for 

each addition 

10. Application for exemption from the 
Act under section 3 1(1) of the Act 	170.00 

11. Duplicate licence 	 33.00 

12. Certificate showing whether or not 
a person was recorded in the 
register kept under section 24 of the 
Act as the holder of an 
authorisation on a specified date or 
during a specific period 

(a) first page 	 14.00 

(b) each subsequent page 	 2.30 

	

13. 	Certificate showing all persons 
recorded in the register kept under 
section 24 of the Act as the holder 
of an authorisation on a specified 
date or during a specific period 

	

14. 	Certificate showing any other 
matter appearing in the register kept 
under section 24 of the Act 

127.00 

(a) first page 	 12.20 

(b) each subsequent page 	 2.30 

15. 	Inspection of register kept under 
section 24 of the Act 	 11.80 



5 May 2023 	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 	 995 

Part 14 -Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 
amended 

30. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Motor Vehicle Repairers 
Regulations 2007. 

31. Regulation 7A amended 

In regulation 7A(b) delete the Table and insert: 

Table 

Item Column 1 

Number of 
repairers 

Column 2 

Amount ($) 

1. 1or2 837.00 

2. 3 1005.00 

3. 4 1172.00 

4. 5 to 7 1 340.00 

5. 8 to 10 1 552.00 

6. 11 or more 1642.00 

32. Regulation 7C amended 

In regulation 7C delete "$31.00." and insert: 

$33.00. 

33. Regulation 7F amended 

In regulation 7F(b) delete the Table and insert: 

Table 

Item Column 1 

Number of 
repairers 

Column 2 

Amount ($) 

1. lor2 853.00 
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Item Column 1 

Number of 
repairers 

Column 2 

Amount ($) 

2. 3 1023.00 

3. 4 1194.00 

4. 5 to 7 1364.00 

5. 8to10 1462.00 

6. 11 or more 1624.00 

34. Regulation 7 amended 

In regulation 7 delete "$99.00." and insert: 

$104.00. 

35. Regulation 10 amended 

In regulation 10(b) delete "$13.00" and insert: 

$14.00 

36. Regulation 11 amended 

In regulation 11 delete "$66.00." and insert: 

$69.00. 

Part 15 - Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards 
Regulations 2000 amended 

37. Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing 
Standards Regulations 2000. 
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38. 	Regulation 106 amended 

Delete regulation 106(3) and insert: 

(3) The Board must make available notices and certificates 
required under regulations 41(1), 42(1), 45A(1), 
45B(1) and 111(3) that comply with the Board's 
approval and requirements under this regulation. 

(4) If a fee is set out in Schedule 1 Division 2 for notices 
and certificates referred to in subregulation (3), the 
Board may charge a fee for the notices and certificates 
that does not exceed the relevant fee set out in that 
Division. 

	

39. 	Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 - Fees 
[r. 3, 22, 45A(3), 45E(2), 45(3), 54(8), 73(2), 102(3) and (4) and 106(4)] 

Division 1 - Authorisation fees 

Item 	 Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 	 Fee ($) 

1. Application for plumbing contractor's licence (r. 15) 	74.00 

2. Application for tradesperson's licence or 
tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 15) 	33.00 

3. Application for provisional tradesperson's licence or 
provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage 
plumbing) (r. 15) 	 27.00 

4. Application for restricted plumbing permit (r. 15) 	27.00 

5. Issue of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 17) 	750.00 

6. Issue of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's 
licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 17) 	 265.00 

7. Issue of provisional tradesperson's licence or 
provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage 
plumbing) (r. 17) 	 79.00 

8. Issue of restricted plumbing permit (r. 17) 	 332.00 

9. Renewal of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 19A) 	750.00 

10. Renewal of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's 
licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 19A) 	 265.00 

11. Renewal of provisional tradesperson's licence or 
provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage 
plumbing) (r. 19A) 	 87.00 

12. Renewal of restricted plumbing permit (r. 19A) 	340.00 

13. Issue of duplicate licence or permit (r. 22) 	 71.00 
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Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 
	

Fee ($) 

14. Copy of register (r. 102(3)) 	 61.80 

15. Extract from register (r. 102(4)) 	 61.80 

Division 2 - Compliance fees 

Item 
	

Column 1 
	

Column 2 

Description of fee 
	

Fee ($) 
1.  Combined notice of intention and certificate of 

compliance (r. 41(1) and 42(1)) 
1 notice/certificate 25.00 

2.  Combined notice of intention and certificate of 
compliance to carry out work that includes 
performance solution (r. 45A(1) and 4513(1)) 
1 notice/certificate 25.00 

3.  Lodgment fee for notice of intention to carry out 
work that includes performance solution (r. 45A(3)) 810.00 

4.  Copy of a drainage plumbing diagram (r. 45E) 13.00 

5.  New installation fee for plumbing work involving 9 
or less fixtures (r. 45) 73.00 

6.  New installation fee for plumbing work involving 
more than 9 fixtures (r. 45) 73.00 plus 

12.00 for 
each fixture 
more than 9 

7.  Application for declaration for non-application or 
modification of plumbing standards (r. 54) 877.00 

8.  Re-inspection fee per hour or part-hour (r. 73) 130.00 

Part 16 - Real Estate and Business Agents (General) 
Regulations 1979 amended 

40. 	Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Real Estate and Business Agents 
(General) Regulations 1979. 
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41. 	Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 	Fees 
[r. 4 and 4A1 

- 

Item Column 1 

Description of fee 

Column 2 

Fee ($) 

1. 

2. 

Application for licence 

Grant of licence to individual 

93.00 

995.00 

3. Grant of licence to firm 1 301.00 

4. Grant of licence to body corporate 1 301.00 

5. Renewal of triennial certificate 823.00 

6. Grant of certificate of registration 252.00 

7. Renewal of certificate of registration 208.00 

8. Inspection of a register 11.80 

9. Issue of duplicate licence, duplicate certificate of 
registration or duplicate triennial certificate 33.00 

10. Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an 
individual registration 

(a) first page 14.00 

(b) each subsequent page 2.30 

11. Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of all 
registrations in a register 127.00 

12. Fee for the purposes of section 30(2a)(b) of the Act 
(the holding fee) 271.00 

Part 17— Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 
amended 

42. 	Regulations amended 

This Part amends the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982. 
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43. 	Schedule 1 replaced 

Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

Schedule 1 — Fees 
[r. 4 and 4A] 

Item Column 1 
Description of fee 

Column 2 
Fee ($) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a 
natural person 
Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a 
firm 
Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a 

995.00 

1 301.00 

body corporate 1301.00 

4. Renewal of triennial certificate 823.00 

5. Inspection of register 11.80 
6. Issue of duplicate licence or duplicate triennial 

certificate 33.00 
7. Certificate as to an individual registration — 

(a) first page 14.00 
(b) each subsequent page 2.30 

8. Certificate as to all registrations in register 133.00 
9. Fee for the purposes of section 30(3a)(b) of the Act 

(the holding fee) 271.00 

K. COLLERAN, Clerk of the Executive Council. 


